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Eric Fryson

From: Vandiver, Denise [VANDIVER.DENISE@leg.state.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2012 4:21 PM

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Cce: gdb5@comcast.net, Martin Friedman Esquire (mfriedman@sfflaw.com);

sandymchase@comcast.net; Todd Brown; Bart Fletcher; Andrew Maurey; Ralph Jaeger; Martha
Barrera; Vandiver, Denise; Sayler, Erik

Subject: Docket No. 110200-WU,; Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water
Management Services, Inc.; OPC Additional Issues and Concerns

Aftachments: Additional OPC Issues on WMSI.docx

a. The full name, address, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person responsible
for the electronic filing:

Denise N. Vandiver

Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
(850) 487-8239

Vandiver.denise@leg.state.fl.us

b. The docket number and title if filed in an existing docket:

Docket No. 110200-WU ,
Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water Management Services, Inc.

¢. The name of the party on whose behalf the document is filed:
Office of Public Counsel (OPC)

d. The total number of pages in each attached document:

6 pages

e. A brief but complete description of each attached document:
Cover letter with attached list of OPC additional issues and concerns.
Denise N. Vandiver

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street

Pepper Building, Room 812

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400
Phone: 850-487-8239

Email: vandiver.denise@leg.state.fl.us
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MIKE DEAN CANNON
HARIDOPOLOS

Speaker of th
President of the STATE OF FLORIDA Housei;‘llt:;risen?aﬁves
Senate OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

¢/0 THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE
111 WEST MADISON ST,
ROOM 812
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1400
1-800-540-7039

EMAIL: OPC_WEBSITE@LEG.STATE.FL.US

WWW.FLORIDAOPC.GOV Denise N. Vandiver, C.P.A.
J.R. Kelly van "l:erg:islaflve fl\nalp‘ls: 0
Public Counsel yandiver.denise@leg state.fl.us

june 29, 2012

Ann Cole, Director

Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 110200-WU; Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water
Management Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. Cole:

Attached is an additional list of issues that the Office of Public Counsel has prepared to
identify concerns we have with the information filed by Water Management Services, Inc. to
support its requested rate increase. We are submitting this letter in an effort to highlight our
concerns and allow the staff and utility sufficient time to review our concerns and perhaps address

them prior to the filing of staff's recommendation. If you should have any questions, please feel free
to call or e-mail me.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ DeniseN. Vandiver

Denise N. Vandiver

Legislative Analyst
c:  Division of Economic Regulation (Maurey, Water Management Services, Inc.
Fletcher) Mr. Gene D. Brown

Office of the General Counsel (Barrera, Jaeger)

Sundstrom, Friedman & Fumero, LLP Office of Public Counsel (Sayler)
Mr. Martin Friedman
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OPC Issues and Concerns
Water Management Services, Inc.
Docket No. 110200-WU

Utility Long Term Debt

1.

It appears that the utility is not making its debt service payments even though the

utility’s authorized rates include the funds to do so. For the following reasons, OPC is

concerned with why those funds were not used to service the utility’s debt and would

ask the Commission to take action and perhaps require an accounting for those funds.

a.According to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) State Revolving
Fund (SRF) Repayment Schedule Report, Water Management Services, Inc.
(WMSI) made its last $162,012.03 SRF payment on June 22, 2009. See Attached
SRF Repayment Schedule Report. OPC notes that WMSI has amended its DEP
SRF loan approximately five times since 2001. Notwithstanding those multiple
loan amendments, WMSI missed its most recent SRF payment that was due on
May 15, 2012. By letter dated June 16, 2012, the DEP notified WMSI it was in
default and that enforcement action would be delayed until after the conclusion
of the utility’s pending rate case. See Attached DEP Letter to WMSI dated June
16, 2012. OPC would like to know whether the DEP SRF loan balance has
increased as a result of WMSI being in default. According to the MFRs filed in
this rate case, the current balance of the DEP SRF loan is approximately $4.8
million, the bulk of WMSI’s long-term debt. WMSI also owes another $2.7
million (balance outstanding) to Centennial Bank. OPC is unaware of the
repayment status of WMSI's outstanding balance with Centennial Bank.

b. OPC notes that the Commission first approved the utility’s request for a rate
increase related to the cost of a new water supply main for which WMSI
ultimately secured the DEP SRF loan by Order No. PSC-00-2227-PAA-WU.
Subsequent Commission orders that allowed WMSI to increase rates also were
related to the water supply main. See Order Nos. PSC-03-1005-PAA-WU, PSC-
04-0791-AS-WU, PSC-05-1156-PAA-WU, and PSC-06-0092-AS-WU. The bulk of
the rate increases authorized by the Commission from 2000 to 2006 were
designed to enable the utility to collect increased rates to make payments on the
DEP SRF loan for the new water supply main. Even though WMSI was collecting
funds in rates to service the DEP loan, its last loan payment was made on June
22, 2009, and WMSI is currently in default. Because WMSI's approved rates
included both interest and depreciation in order to provide funds for debt
service costs to the utility, this presents the question of what has happened to
those funds that the Commission specifically authorized for the new water main
from late 2000 to January 2011?

¢.OPC notes that, according to Commission practice, the Commission establishes or
builds into customer rates funds to provide for debt service costs based on an
amount of debt not to exceed the utility’s rate base, even if the amount of
outstanding debt obligations owed by a utility exceeds rate base. For example, if
a utility’s rate base was $2 million, but it owed $4 million in outstanding debt,
the Commission would authorize in rates debt service up to $2 million but not
the full $4 million. To authorize $4 million as the example goes could incentivize
a utility to imprudently incur debt far in excess of the value of plant in rate base,
thus requiring the customers to pay for managerial imprudence.
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OPC Issues and Concerns
Water Management Services, Inc.
Docket No. 110200-WU

d. OPC notes that the Commission followed this practice when it established rates
in the utility’s last rate case. See Order No. PSC-11-0010-SC-WU. In the last rate
case, rate base was established as $3,735,659. 1d. at 69. Unadjusted long-term
debt was established as $7,753,153, but debt reconciled to rate base was
$3,635,160. That amount plus $100,499 in customer deposits equaled
$3,735,659 or rate base. Id. at 71. Thus, the rates established in the utility’s last
rate case included both interest and depreciation in order to provide funds for
debt service costs. Rates were designed to service outstanding debt in the
amount not to exceed rate base, meaning that shareholders are responsible for
the remaining debt service obligation.

e.OPC agrees with the Commission practice not to subsidize imprudent management
decisions as it relates to incurring excessive debt. OPC believes that it was a
utility management decision to incur the excessive debt, not the customers’
decision.

f. OPC notes that the utility’s current rate base of approximately $3.7 million is less
than the outstanding balance of the $4.8 million DEP SRF loan. Based on
Commission practice of authorizing debt service in an amount equal to rate base,
OPC is concerned that WMS], even if authorized a rate increase, may not be able
to make its debt service payment to DEP on its $4.8 million loan, let alone any
debt service payments to Centennial Bank on its additional $2.7 million debt.

g When the Commission establishes rates in the pending rate case, because of the
utility’s record of non-payment, the Commission should consider requiring debt
service payments to be escrowed, along with the other items identified in OPC’s
previous letter to the Commission, so that the utility’s creditors would be paid at
least the portion of customer rates designed to cover debt service. Because of
management decisions to incur debt in excess of rate base, the remainder of the
debt service should be borne solely by the shareholders and not the customers.

h.  Further, OPC requests that the Commission determine what happened to the
funds previously authorized in rates to make debt service payments that
apparently have not been made. This information along with the cash flow audit
that the Commission directed its staff to perform in Order No. 11-0010-SC-WU
and that its audit staff completed on July 29, 2011, and updated on March 12,
2012, is highly pertinent. Because of the continued failure of WMSI to make its
debt service payments, OPC would like the Commission to consider ordering the
utility to provide an accounting to the Commission for the funds authorized in
rates for these debt service payments that were apparently not made.

Potential Sale

2.

OPC is also aware that the City of Carrabelle has a pending application with the DEP
for a SRF loan up to $15 million with which to potentially purchase WMSL This
potential sale of the utility is not relevant to this rate case unless the sale closes prior
to the Commission'’s final order in this rate case, and if that occurs, all interim rates
must be refunded to the customers with interest.




OPC Issues and Concerns
Water Management Services, Inc.
Docket No. 110200-WU

Staff's Motion to Compel
3. Based upon the foregoing, OPC shares Commission staff's concern about whether

WMSI is and can remain a going concern. Inasmuch as compelling WMSI to respond
to Commission Staff's outstanding discovery request will lead to information
pertinent to the rate case, OPC supports Staff's motion to compel.! OPC agrees with
Staff that the utility must answer Staffs questions and provide the financial
documentation that will establish whether WMSI has been prudently managed over
the years, or whether prior management practices have potentially harmed the
operation of the utility.

ompli ith rNo.11- -SC-W.

Pursuant to the stipulation approved by Order No. 11-0010-SC-WU, issued January 3,
2011, the utility shall provide proof of Commission ordered adjustments within 90
days of the final order issued in that rate case and the adjustments made for all the
applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts. Id. 5. On June 27, 2012, the utility
submitted the adjustments for the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts
pursuant to Order No. 11-0010-SC-WU. Notwithstanding the utility’s appeal of that
order, the utility should have timely made those Commission ordered adjustments
especially since the majority of those adjustments were not the subject of the utility’s
underlying appeal. OPC is concerned with the obvious tardiness of the utility’s
compliance with this Commission order. Thus OPC would request that the
Commission inquire whether it was willful noncompliance or something else, and
determine whether this noncompliance would subject the utility to a notice to show
cause.

! Although OPC disagrees with some of Staff’s assumptions made in its motion to compel, this letter is not the
proper forum in which to discuss those assumptions.




. Rick S
Florida Department of Govrrr
Environmental Protection Jenifes Carol
Lt. Governor
Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Talfahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
June 15, 2012
Mr, Gene Brown
President
Water Management Services, Inc.
250 John Knox Road 4
Tallahassee, Florida 32303

Re: DW190101 - Water Management Services, Inc
Supply, Transmission & Treatment

Dear Mr. Brown:

This is in response to your recent request to issue additional debt, and restructure your

existing State Revolving Fund Loan. We understand the need for the additional work
you have proposed to be funded by a $6.2 million loan with Fidelity Bank and
guaranteed by USDA. However, we are unable to subordinate our loan to Fidelity Bank

at this time. The Department will reassess its position once a decision by the Public
Service Commission (PSC) is made regarding the rate case.

Regarding the May 15t payment that was due, we cannot capitalize your payment at
this time. Your loan is hereby determined to be in default in accordance with Rule 62-
552.430. The Department will delay enforcement of its agreement until a ruling is made
by the PSC on your current case. A revised payment schedule will be considered if the

rate increase is approved.
Sincerely,

A & Aot

Robert E. Holmden, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Water Facilities Funding

RH/ak

ww.dep. state flus



http:IYllw.depstillc:.I1

SRF : Repayments Schedule Report - Sponsor: Water Management Services, Inc - Fundmg #: 190101

SRF - State Revolving Fund

Report:

Repayments Schedule Rept mzsor:

Water M‘anagem

1t Srwc&s,

Inc Fimdn

Page1of 1

#! BT, | piaben T e sons

Fl TR Spmasor 209,823.00 . N REEY 570 R W T

o2 OHIGI000 Spomsor 20083300 N | VI8 e5AI504
3 134R2004  Spoover 208,694.89 N LXONM0E 0994075
4 GEAS2005  Spanste 20855485 N . OSIOS 88,177.07
5 152005 Sprewoe 208,554.55 B KOS | 86,375.46
§ . DE/S006  Sponser | MBERES R | OINIE | et5e6.50. - s40. aop
2 ISANIE  Spsnecr 08,6944 N GANA0E | B2EH0H o ome
a OS/A2007  Sparce 2260408 N SEATINOY | SDmR. EC ")
® | LIANZ007  Spemsor 0845080 W WAHEOT | 1889551 - 2.00 o.00
B 052008 Spomser B N © OBIN2008 . FBSSEB son aos
1 AR08 Spenser 208,604.88 N INIGI0N RIS EA e ot oo
12 GRIE009  Spongor 0B, 854.89 N G6/22/ 209 F2586.75 .50 000 .00
DEAZ2052  Spomor 2,012.03 W e - TEAIETE .00 200 0.0
A8 M0 Sspenser 12.0352.09 N Busn  ced oo om
o OS50 Spnss 201208 # - BRI oo evt oo
2 ANIYI0LS  Spenser £E2,0i2.02 N st - V252968 B.00 400 G090
a2 DRS04 Spinssr 16201203 - - 74,1996 2.00 S0t 6.0
2 LIS Spooer (6200209 W - @eMa o0 oo oo
24 | ORANIOLS  Spmmcr HL0ILE N i B8AS61T 0.00 008 0o
% 13152mS w W2OI203 N e v &7 057 .52 .60 DOy N
2 | USANI0LE  Spomsor 162,012.63 W £5,637.94 2.00 0.00 600
b} | UAKI0LE  Sponsor | ¥EZLO4Z03 N - — 54,197,134 oo 0.00 e
= . QRAS/20rT  Sponsor 8201203 N - - 82,734,729 oo ton 600
= ISIILF  Sponsor ¥62,002.83 1,250.56 0.00 £.00 .00
kel DSAS0LE  Sponwox 182,002,038 N - - 59, 74434 040 £.00 5.00
n LAIN068  Sponser 161203 N - - F-15 2.0 2.00 000
n ORAS/20E9  Sponsor 6201203 N o e | B E633F 2.0 000 260
B LS00 Spxemer 6201203 N o 55,068.33 000 a.00 0.00
34 SIS0 SRE e SEELIT Y b - - HI4BQTY .00 a8 B0
B 0AY020 Spewr  HL0L03N - 51,867.25. 080 oc0 B0
3% OIS/202%  Sporser 16201263 W ' .00 0.00 .00
1] TAR0TE Spencsr 62,0028 N s - o.00 a00. Goo
Y OSASMR2  Spoessor 162,002 N e - ‘ s.00 .00 B0n
» 1IH022  Sporsor . iezns W - bt slggr. 0 e e00 9.00
© 05182023 Spovoe 16200283 N - 43,3831 0.00 000 om
“ UISAET  Sparser 16205203 8 - 41,608.75 Fr) 0.00. 0.00
e UBAS/200  Spmor 182,052.63 N e e WSS .00 200 el
3 TN Sponss L1253 N - - . BoRLE oo s 800
“ US/ANI025  Sponser L AER01205 W - 36,128.00 0.06 gwe oo
< w028 Sporecr 38201208 B o S S XY e.00 200 Q.00
“ OAIR2026  Spaes (IS201203 N - o REES, won, gee’ 000
%7 1415206 Sposser H201803 N . e 30,9658 .00 8.00 a0
a3 QEAIN20EF  Gporser 16L0E203 N - — 39,420.66 B.8a .06 s.00
o 15027 Spmnsce 1201253 K - H431L32 .00 w0s Gop
L] QR/IS/I028  Sponsor HBAO1283 H - = A4 L0 0.0 00 &.00
58 1INE  Sporse 162,01200 N - - 22,346.55 000 000 0.0
52 OSASZ029 | Spossor Cmzmes N n,s8.23 o0 0.00 .00
m unsms wems  ieone N ~w . wame am om oo
54 BS/AS/AB0 Spomsar 162,052.03 N — — 155679 0.0 200 o
55 TN Spoawsr 162,012.03 N e - 13,823 54 L2 .00 200
% OEAB203: Sparsor 6301203 N 11,552.83 L hoa e.00
57 IIS/2030  Spurser 16201203 N - 9,335.58 v.00 008 Boo
58 O5ANI032  Spoteior 16205203 M - 105567 L0 £.00 e
% LIS Bporsor 162,00 .03° N - . 543861 .80 600 .00
0 OB/AN/2033  Sporese WM N er o 238690 £.60 ©.00 ©.60

https-/Awebapps.dep. state fl us/DwmStfireport. do?report=REPAYMENTS_SCHEDULE&method=getRe_. 6/27/2012



http:9,3la.51
http:1102,OU.G3
http:164flU.02
http:2lI.4J1.l2
http:lfil.Ilt:l.03
http:l64C'1U.02
http:162,012.03
http:IG-OU.1l
http:16l.Ol.Ml
http:I~O~1.03
http:SII,/l6l.l1
http:162.0n.03
http:l\U,012.03
http:161,012.03
http:13,Il0l'1.10
http:75,146.30
http:IG-tlU.OO
http:1lO~_.34
http:Il0l._.90
http:n,.ua.iJ

